

No. 11-1173

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER BROWN,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN P. CALAMOS, SR., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTIAN J. MIXTER
PETER BUSCEMI
PATRICK D. CONNER
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

MICHAEL F. DERKSEN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 324-1000

*Counsel for Respondents
John P. Calamos, Sr.,
Calamos Advisors LLC
and Calamos Asset
Management, Inc.*

JOHN W. ROTUNNO
Counsel of Record
PAUL F. DONAHUE
PAUL J. WALSEN
MOLLY K. MCGINLEY
K&L GATES LLP
70 West Madison Street
Suite 3100
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 372-1121
john.rotunno@klgates.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Calamos Convertible
Opportunities and
Income Fund, Weston W.
Marsh, John E. Neal,
William Rybak, Stephen
B. Timbers, David
Tripple and Joe F.
Hanauer*

May 25, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Petitioner’s Federal and State Court Actions.....	5
C. The District Court Decision	6
D. The Seventh Circuit Decision	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	11
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Create A Conflict With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals	13
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With The Decisions Of The Third And Sixth Circuits Apply- ing SLUSA	14
B. The Dismissal Of Plaintiff’s Com- plaint With Prejudice Does Not Warrant Review.....	20
II. Nothing In The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts In Any Way With This Court’s Precedents.....	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Anderson v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008)	22, 27
<i>Atkinson v. Morgan Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002)	24, 29
<i>Big Lot Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2006)	19
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	21, 24
<i>Dieterich v. Harrer</i> , 857 A.2d 1017 (Del. Ch. 2004)	19
<i>Dudek v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Ellis v. Dixon</i> , 349 U.S. 458 (1955)	20
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	19
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	20
<i>Green v. Nuveen Advisory Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2002)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Horoshko v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 373 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Charter Commc’n, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21, 22, 32
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27
<i>J. Truett Payne Co., Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)	20
<i>James Cape & Sons Co. v. PCC Const. Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	32
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1998)	19
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15, 17, 18, 27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Novoneuron Inc. v. Addiction Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 326 Fed. Appx. 505 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Profl Mgmt. Assoc., Inc. Employees Profit Sharing Plan v. KPMG LLP</i> , 335 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1162 (2004).....	29
<i>Ramsgate Court Townhome Ass’n v. West Chester Borough</i> , 313 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15, 22, 26, 27
<i>SEC v. Zanford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	25, 30
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1997)	28, 30
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3326 (2009)....	14, 15, 16, 17, 27
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	29
<i>Stoody-Broser v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 442 Fed. Appx. 247 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	18, 19
<i>U.S. Mortg. Inc. v. Saxton</i> , 494 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2007)	21, 23, 24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	30
<i>VanCook v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	30
<i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77p.....	5, 6, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....	6, 28, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	13, 19, 25, 27, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	6
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	13, 19, 25, 27, 28, 30
Sup. Ct. R. 10	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
In re Calamos Convertible Opportunities and Income Fund, Investment Company Act of 1940 Release No. 28615 (Feb. 10, 2009), <i>available at</i> www.sec.gov/rules/ic/ 2009/ic-28615.pdf	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Oral Argument Audio Recording, No. 11-1785 (7th Cir. Sept. 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/fdocs/docs.fwx?dname=arg	8
Press Release, U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services (July 31, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://financialservices.house.gov/press110/press073108.shtml	3
